
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd February, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

 
CLAIRE GRAY 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

  
Welcome and Apologies for absence. 

 

 
1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 1 - 4  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

 
2.   Matters Arising 

 
  

3.   Membership Update 
 

5 - 8  

4.   Application for a Renewal of a Determination - Montem 
Primary School 
 

9 - 12  

5.   Report on visit to an RE lesson - Jo Osbourne 
 

  

6.   Slough Religious Studies Centre Update  - Jo 
Osbourne 
 

  

7.   Use of SACRE Funds to Support Schools 
 

13 - 16  

 - Youth SACRE – reports on different models and discussion of 
how this idea might be taken forward 

- RE Newsletter – discussion of a proposal to fund and publish a 3 
times a year newsletter on RE issues – a sample is attached 

 
 

 

8.   Joint SACREs Conference 2010 - Update on 
plans for 15 June 
 

  

9.   LOtC (Learning Outside the Classroom Quality Badge) 
 

17 - 20  

 Discussion of whether the SACRE would want to encourage the 
use of this in Slough. (Further information can be found at 
http://www.lotcqualitybadge.org.uk/home ) 

 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 - Wednesday, 9th June, 2010 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 14th October, 2009. 
 
Present:- 
 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches 
Jo Osborne – Judaism 
Latif Khan – Islam  
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
 
Christine Isles 
Andrew Allen 
Jo Fageant 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Lil Abdo – VOICE 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
 
Councillor Coad 
Councillor MacIsaac 
Councillor Mann  
Councillor Pabbi 
 
Also Present:   Annie Keighley, Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 

 and Claire Gray (Clerk) 
 
Apologies:       Lynda Bussley  
 

PART I 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
Resolved - That Jo Fageant be appointed Chair for 2009/10 Academic Year.  
The meeting noted its thanks to Lil Abdo for her work as Chair over the past 
years. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved – That Jo Osborne be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2009/10 

Academic Year.   
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved subject to the attendance list 
being amended to replace Councillor Fageant with Jo Fageant.   

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.10.09 

4. Matters Arising  
 
The Council was informed that the Advance Skills Teacher had not been able 
to attend the last meeting due to another commitment and a representative 
from Surrey SACRE had not been able to attend as they had been given the 
incorrect time for the meeting. 
 
The Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement informed the SACRE that 
there was approximately £1000 left from the funding for the RE Resources 
Centre that could be used to support a Youth SACRE.  
 
Resource Base - SACRE continued to support the RE Resource Centre 
which would continue at Iqra School.  In response to a question it was 
confirmed that the room the centre was to be accommodated in was smaller 
than the current space. Therefore some of the collections from the resource 
base had to be, regrettably disposed of.  It was noted that at present the local 
authority did not have the capacity to store any additional documents.  It was 
reported that the resource base would be accessed via a teaching area in the 
new school building, which was not ideal.  The move would be taking place in 
half term and members were asked to liaise with the RE Resource Centre Co-
ordinator if they were able to provide any assistance.  
 
Advanced Skills Teacher - A member asked whether it was possible to re-
invite the Advanced Skills Teacher to the next meeting or perhaps visit her 
within the classroom space.  It was suggested that it would be useful to hold 
the next meeting of SACRE at Wexham School in order to visit her 
beforehand and invite her to attend the meeting.   
 
Youth SACRE - The Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement informed 
the SACRE that there was approximately £1000 of funding that could be used 
to support a Youth SACRE.  The Chair advised that there was money from 
NASACRE available annually but that SACREs had to bid for the funding.  A 
Member noted that there was a Pupil Participation Group in Slough that could 
possibly become involved with the Youth SACRE.  The Chair noted that Lil 
Abdo had experience with the Surrey Youth SACRE and Rabbi Solomans 
was preparing a paper on Youth SACRE.  It was suggested that a small group 
from the SACRE should look into setting up a Youth SACRE and report back 
on this to a future SACRE meeting.  A Member asked about what the aims 
and objectives of a Youth SACRE were.  A number of Youth SACREs where 
in operation which functioned on slightly different lines.  It was agreed that 
Annie Keighley, David MacIsaac, and Jo Osborne would work together in 
order to investigate the possibilities for moving forward the Youth SACRE.  
The Chair confirmed that she would attempt to obtain the information from 
Rabbi Solomans and Lil Abdo was asked to pass the information on from the 
Surrey Youth SACRE. 
 
Joint SACRE Conference – It was reported that the conference held on 25th 
June was very informative and useful but questions were raised about the 
continuing viability of the joint SACRE conference.  The conference joined 
together the six SACREs from the Berkshire area.  The conference was 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.10.09 

funded from the different SACREs and each was charged for five delegates 
whether they attended or not.  Members were asked to consider whether it 
was useful for Slough to continue with the joint SACRE conference unless it 
was focussed on something that fed back into the work of Slough SACRE.  A 
Member commented that they felt it was desirable to stay in the joint 
conference and that Slough should continue to play a part.  It was noted that it 
was useful in bringing SACRE up to date in what was currently happening in 
RE circles.  Members also noted that it would be useful if someone from each 
faith group was able to attend in future.  A report was circulated to all 
Members from the joint conference.   
 

5. NASACRE Update  
 
Copies of SACRE news were distributed to Members. This included an 
update on training and the different approaches to it.  The Chair noted that 
this used to be printed and circulated to all members  but this was no longer 
the case and it was only now available via email.  Regarding religious 
institutions in the local area that people could use as a resource by visiting 
them, a list was kept by the RE Centre and this would be forwarded to 
members of the SACRE.    
 
A number of Members and some religious groups in particular were not 
represented well at SACRE.  It was agreed to write out to the current 
representatives asking whether they wished to continue to act as Members of 
the SACRE.  Members suggested that the Constitution allowed for Members 
to be replaced if they missed three consecutive meetings without providing 
apologies.  It was noted that this would be checked in the Constitution and 
confirmed. SACRE Members asked for the Constitution to be amended if this 
was not the case.  It was agreed that the different faith groups should be 
written to regarding representation and the necessity for their SACRE 
nominations to attend.  Members also asked whether it would be possible to 
have a defined term of service and that this be brought to a future meeting of 
the SACRE. 
 
Members asked about visiting schools to see RE in action.  The Senior 
Advisor Standards and Achievement noted that there were a number of 
schools which had agreed to allow SACRE Members to attend some of their 
RE lessons and if Members were interested in attending they were asked to 
contact the officer and a meeting would hopefully be arranged before the end 
of the current term and again in January. It was agreed that a timetable of 
meetings would be sent to Members.   
 
The Chair informed the meeting that there was a consultation underway on a 
code of conduct for practicing RE teachers, which any individual could 
respond to.  It was noted that a self evaluation for RE Teachers on the 
effectiveness and impact of RE in schools was in the process of being 
updated.   
 
The week beginning 15th November was due to be National Interfaith week.  
There was lots of different work going on in schools and an email had been 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 14.10.09 

sent about the activities taking place in Slough.  For example, a number of 
different places of worship had agreed to be opened up to allow visitors.  
Many of these had not been opened before.  Each faith group would be 
having a particular day in the week and all schools would be involved.   It was 
noted that the NASACRE was conducting recruitment for Members to Group 
A and training was due to be provided. This included an excellent course for 
SACRE Members.  
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
A Member informed the Forum that she had been asked to speak at a 
conference organised by local Sikhs who were concerned about the number 
of attacks on members of the Sikh community.  The organisers were 
interested in providing information to the SACRE and getting out their 
message to other people. 
 
Issues were raised about the level of involvement from Humanists on 
SACREs and in religious education in general.  It was noted that there was 
increasing representation from Humanists on SACREs. A number of Members 
mentioned concerns about a review of Circular 1/94 which might clarify the 
position of Humanists on SACREs.  In the Slough syllabus, the teaching of 
Humanist ideas was possible as an option for schools. 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of next meeting was noted as 10th February, 2010 and the location 
would be confirmed.   
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.55 pm) 
 

Page 4



SLOUGH STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
(Updated June 2009) 

 
Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths 
 
The Free Churches    - Mrs Sue Elbrow 
 
Black Free Churches   - Vacancy 
 
The Roman Catholic Church  - Mr Kevin Walker 
 
Hinduism     - Pandit Naresh Saraswat 
 
Islam      - Mr Soofi Mohammad Afzal 
       Mr Mohammed Latif Khan 
       Mr Zahaid Hussain Raja 
       Mr Syed Shafqat Shah 
 
Judaism     - Mrs Jo Osborne 
 
Sikhism     - Mr Jaspal Singh Chahal 
       Mr Rajinder Singh Sandhu 
 
Baha’is     - Dr Igan Hayati 
       
Committee 2 - The Church of England 
 
The Church of England   - The Rev Andrew Allen 
       The Rev Alan Bignell 
       Ms Jo Fageant 
       Mrs Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 - Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
National Union of Teachers   - Ms Lynda Bussley 
 
VOICE      - Vacant 
 
National Association of Head Teachers  - Mrs Maggie Stacey 
 
Secondary Heads Association   - Vacancy 
 
National Association of School Masters/ 
Union of Women Teachers    - Dr Helen Cairns 
 
Association of Teachers and Lecturers  - Vacancy 
 
Committee 4 - Representatives of the Local Education Authority 
 
Councillors Bains, Coad, MacIsaac, Mann and Pabbi 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions  Council – May 2009 

154

SLOUGH STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

The SACRE is established in accordance with Section 11 of the Education Reform Act 
1988 (as amended by Section 255 of the Education Act 1993) by Slough Borough Council 
acting as Local Education Authority. 

Membership

1. The Members of the SACRE shall be appointed by the Authority so that they shall 
represent the following groups. 

Committee 1 – Christian denominations and other religions (12)

The Free Churches (1) 
The Black Free Churches (1) 
The Roman Catholic Church (1) 
Hinduism (1) 
Islam (4) 
Judaism (1) 
Sikhism (2) 
Baha’is (1) 

Committee 2 – The Church of England (4) 

Committee 3 – Associations representing teachers (6) 

National Union of Teachers 
Professional Association of Teachers 
National Association of Head Teachers 
Secondary Heads Association 
National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers 
Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

Committee 4 – The Authority (5) 

2. Committee 4 shall be subject to the proportionality requirements of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 

3. No Member appointed to the Cabinet shall be appointed to the SACRE. 

4. The SACRE shall be appointed by the Council. 

Terms of Reference 

1. In accordance with Section 11 of the Education Reform Act 1988 (as amended by 
Section 255 of the Education Act 1993) to advise the Council on such matters 
connected with religious worship in schools and the religious education to be given in 
a
[...]
 example, Ofsted now looks carefully 
into how effectively schools promote community 
cohesion.  It is quite likely, therefore, that this means 
RE will be receiving a bit more attention in the 
inspection process because it is an area of school life 
rich with community cohesion potential—remember 
we have had the following as an aim of the local RE 
syllabus for the last fifteen years:  RE should help 
pupils develop a positive attitude towards other 
people, respecting their right to hold different beliefs 
from their own and towards living in a society of 
diverse religions. 
 
The SACRE regularly discusses ways in which it can 
best support RE in schools.  Members would 
welcome ideas from teachers.  As editor of this 
newsletter, I should also very much welcome 
contributions from teachers throughout Slough.  If you 
have discovered a particularly good resource perhaps 
you could write a review; if you have taken pupils to 
visit a place of worship or had a visitor in to speak, it 
would be great if you and/or your pupils could write 
some reflections on the experience.  If you have 
taught a particularly successful lesson or series of 
lessons other teachers would love to hear about it 
through this newsletter.  We are all aware that 
everyone is working hard within their own schools to 
provide stimulating RE.   It is always nice to hear 
about ideas that have worked well elsewhere—
sharing eases the burden of planning and thinking up 
new ideas.  Please do get in touch with your 
contributions and comments.  Here’s how:  
 
Tel/Fax: 01635 41014 
Mobile: 07885 697447 
Email: jo.fageant@oxford.anglican.org 
 

Jo Fageant Jo Fageant Jo Fageant Jo Fageant (Chair of the SACRE) 
 

 

 

 

The Centre has been relocated and can now be found 
at Slough Islamic Primary School, Wexham Road, 
Slough with parking access from Grasmere Avenue.  
We are open on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and 
Thursdays between 3.30-5.30pm and at other times by 
appointment.   

The Centre is a
[...]
m.org/content/
library/re_other.aspx#) there are now four short films 
about good ideas that have been successfully 
implemented in schools.  They are certainly worth a 
look. 
Alan Brine, HMI, has written an interesting brief 
paper on the new Ofsted arrangements and their 
implications for RE in schools.  This paper can be 
found at: http://news.reonline.org.uk/re_news.php?
288 
If you don’t already use it www.gcsere.org.uk is worth 
a look. It covers most  information relating to GCSE 
RE pretty comprehensively. 

Once again NATRE is running its annual competition 
and in so doing providing another opportunity for 
schools to show case good RE work.  This year’s 
themes are: 
Mystery Stories; Spiritual Space; Respect: a logo for 
RE; Celebrating Life Celebrating Love; Talking to 
God: Where is God? 
Entries have to be in by 31 July 2010.  A look at the 
gallery of 2009 winners might spark off some ideas: 
www.natre.org.uk/spiritedarts  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Festival dates and details can be found at the 
following addresses 
 
www.reonline.org.uk/festivals.php 
www.culham.info/tvr/festlist.html   
www.bbc.co.uk/schools/religion/ 
www.holidays.net    
 
These sites have lots of links 
to others with information 
about all the religions included 
and their festivals. 

    Art in Heaven Competition 2010 

Council of Christians and Jews KS3 Resources 

Festivals 

    More resources for secondary schools 

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Membership Update
	SACRE pages from Constitution 2009

	4 Application for a Renewal of a Determination - Montem Primary School
	7 Use of SACRE Funds to Support Schools
	9 LOtC (Learning Outside the Classroom Quality Badge)



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10th February, 2010. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
 
Igan Hayati – Baha’i Faith 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches 
Jo Osbourne - Judaism 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
 
Alan Bignell 
Christine Isles 
Andrew Allen 
Jo Fageant 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Lynda Bussley – JTUC (NUT)  
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
 
Councillor MacIsaac 
 
Also Present:   Annie Keighley, Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 

 and Claire Gray (Clerk) 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad and Mann and Mr L Khan 
 

 
PART I 

 
8. Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Matters Arising  
 
Schools RE Advisor - Members were informed that the RE advisor was not 
able to attend the SACRE meeting as there was a clash with another meeting.  
 
NASACRE Newsletter - It was noted that the NASACRE Executive was 
developing a new self evaluation document.  Members were asked whether 
they had ever used the existing self evaluation material as the new document 
would be released from September 2010. To enable its use in target setting 
for the coming academic year.   
 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

10. Membership Update  
 
The Clerk to the SACRE advised members on the current situation regarding 
membership.  All members who had poor attendance records had been sent a 
letter reminding them of the date of the next SACRE and advising them of the 
importance of representation of all faith groups.  It was further noted that there 
was recently poor representation from the Teaching Unions and Members 
suggested that schools be approached on this as soon as possible.   
 
Furthermore due to the attendance issues that had arisen members 
requested that an amendment be made to the Constitution for Slough SACRE 
to include the possibility of ending a members’ term of office if they have failed 
to attend three consecutive meetings without providing apologies.  
 
Resolved:- That the following paragraphs be added to the Constitution for 

Slough SACRE: 
 

‘Where a nominated representative fails to attend three consecutive meetings 
of the SACRE and fails to give their apologies s/he, shall cease to be a 
member of the SACRE and the nominating body shall be invited to nominate 
another representative provided that:  
 
(a) the Clerk to the SACRE has advised the member in writing of the provision 

of this clause following the second missed meeting and at least a 10 
working days before the third meeting.  

 
(b) SACRE does not decide to disapply this rule for reasons of extenuating 

circumstances.’  
 

11. Applications for  Renewal of Determinations  
 
Montem Primary School - The Panel were advised that a request for a 
renewal of the determination granted to Montem Primary School on acts of 
collective worship had been received.  However, the SACRE was informed 
that the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement had not been able to 
undertake a visit to the school to observe an act of collective worship as was 
best practice in Slough when deciding upon a determination.  A member 
expressed some concern that in the application form it had been recorded that 
the type of collective worship the school wished to undertake was based on 
‘cross religious themes highlighting faiths so that children can learn about 
other faiths’, as collective worship should not be used for the purposes of 
teaching as would take place in RE lessons.  Another member suggested that 
this was more likely to be a misrepresentation of what would actually take 
place at the school.  The Senior Advisor was asked to ensure that this was 
not happening in order to cover any shortfall in the provision of religious 
education.  Members agreed that they were happy to grant the determination 
providing that the observational visit by the Senior Advisor provide a 
satisfactory outcome 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

James Elliman Primary School - Members were informed that a second 
application for a renewal of a determination was received from James Elliman 
Primary School.  It was noted that due to the timing of the SACRE meeting 
and the School’s Governors meeting the school had not been able to provide 
a copy of the minutes to demonstrate that the governors approved the 
determination.  However, Members agreed to approve the determination 
subject to governor approval and a satisfactory visit by the Senior Advisor. 
 
There was an ensuing discussion concerning faith schools and the 
requirements to provide an Act of Collective Worship it was noted that the 
majority of faith schools in Slough were Voluntary Aided and were therefore 
exempt from applying for a determination.  Members particularly asked about 
the arrangements at Iqra School and it was noted that there were 
approximately 8 children across a range of ages who were withdrawn from 
collective worship at Iqra.  It was noted that the Area Dean had visited the 
school in order to provide Christian worship and religious education to these 
children.  Teachers present at the SACRE meeting advised of the 
difficultiescreated when withdrawing children from RE lessons and collective 
worship.  
 
Resolved  –  (a) That the renewal of the determination for Montem Primary 

School be approved subject to a satisfactory visit taking place by 
the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement. 

 
(b)That the renewal of the determination for James Elliman 
Primary School be approved subject to a satisfactory visit taking 
place by the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement and a 
copy of the  minutes being submitted showing the approval for 
the determination by the Governors.   

 
12. Report on visit to an RE lesson  

 
The Vice-Chair advised that she had visited a Year 10 RE lesson at Wexham 
Secondary School.  The teacher taking the lesson had not been advised of 
the visit until the day in question and therefore had not made any particular 
arrangements.  Members were advised of the various different aspects of the 
lesson and that the school was following a different exam syllabus for the first 
time.  Members were advised that this was part of a series of lessons and that 
the pupils appeared to be interested in the work.   
 
The Senior Advisor requested that SACRE be clear on the protocols for 
further visits.  The Chair advised that members must recognise on what basis 
schools were visited and that it would be a good idea to continue with visits if 
at all possible.  The Vice-Chair asked if information was available on what 
exam syllabuses were used as this would help in providing resources.  The 
Senior Advisor agreed to obtain this information.  It was suggested that it may 
be useful to have a proforma for questions which could be made available to 
the teachers who had volunteered to host a SACRE visit.  There were 
currently six teachers who were offering to have SACRE members visit and 
final arrangements needed to be agreed.  Members agreed that there should 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

be a maximum of two to three members per visit and that if possible there 
should be an opportunity to talk to teachers following the lesson in order to 
communicate ideas and share information. The Vice-Chair noted that overall 
visiting the RE lesson was a positive experience and it would be good to see 
how the class were progressing.   
 
Resolved – That further visits to RE lessons be arranged, taking into account 
the suggestions raised by the SACRE where possible. 
 

13. Slough Religious Studies Centre Update  
 
The Vice-Chair advised that the RE Centre had moved to the new premises 
sooner than expected.  SACRE members were was invited to visit the RE 
Centre immediately prior to the next meeting and the meeting would then take 
place at Iqra Primary School.  It was noted that virtually everything that 
needed to be was out on display and the RE Centre did not have to leave any 
stock behind.  There was currently computer access available in the RE 
Centre.  However, the telephone line was currently downstairs and an answer 
machine was in operation which would be checked by RE centre staff.  There 
were also some teething problems regarding access, although it was felt that 
these would be dealt with in partnership with Iqra School. 
 

14. Use of SACRE Funds to Support Schools  
 
Youth SACRE - The SACRE considered whether there was capacity both 
financially and in terms of personnel to take forward the proposal of a youth 
SACRE and also considered what the SACRE hoped to achieve by 
conducting a Youth SACRE.  Members considered whether there were other 
ways to best support RE in schools.  A Member felt that a number of Youth 
SACREs did not achieve very much in terms of supporting RE and also 
advised that a number of young people had commented that a Youth SACRE 
was a nice idea but did not feel that they had sufficient time to attend, 
especially those preparing for exams. Members suggested that a one-off 
event, possibly in connection with Creative Partnerships to address the issue 
of community cohesion would be more appropriate.  There was some 
discussion on the most appropriate age group to take part and a number of 
members felt that pupils at the end of primary school may have more time to 
contribute than older pupils.  The Chair suggested a structured event in the 
summer term focusing on issues of community cohesion. However it was 
noted that this was usually a busy time for year 6 pupils.  The SACRE agreed 
that a one-off event would be more beneficial than establishing a continuous 
programme. It was suggested that a small group meet in order to roll forward 
ideas as these needed to be firmed up quickly.  The items which needed to be 
decided on were the age range of pupils, the focus of the event and the 
timing.  
 
Resolved: - That a one-off conference was preferred and that Jo Fageant, 
Andrew Allen, Jo Osbourne and Egan Hayati would meet to take this forward. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

RE Newsletter - The Chair advised that there was further funding available in 
the SACRE budget and suggested that this could be used to produce a 
newsletter for all schools on RE in Slough.  It was noted that this was 
something that every school could be provided with on a termly basis. It was 
suggested that items could be sent to the Chair at the end of previous term for 
inclusion in the newsletter.  A Member asked about the possibility of including 
a list of forthcoming religious festivals in each newsletter.  However, it was felt 
that this was difficult due to the limited space available and the number of 
festivals.  A Member suggested that there should be a by-line on every issue 
with a mission statement regarding the work of SACRE in order to raise 
awareness amongst teachers.  It was noted that several amendments were 
needed for the draft newsletter but once these were completed it would be 
distributed to Slough schools via email and hard copy.  It was suggested that 
this should be placed on staff notice boards and should have an eye catching 
front page.  SACRE was advised that Issue 2 would go out 2-3 weeks after 
the Easter break and that any items should be sent to the Chair or Vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved: - That the draft copy of the Newsletter should be distributed as 
Issue 1 once the appropriate amendments were made and that further issues 
of the newsletter should be distributed at the beginning of each school term. 
 
Remaining Funding - It was suggested that any remaining funding could be 
used to provide a training course for the RE syllabus.  It was suggested that 
there were a number of new teachers who were not aware of the locally 
agreed syllabus and that perhaps this could be conducted as part of newly 
qualified teacher course as RE was not an area that teachers were generally 
very confident about.  It was suggested that the RE centre should also be 
involved in this.  The Chair noted her support of a course but advised that this 
needed to move on before the end of the financial year 
 
Resolved: - That the possibility of establishing training for the RE syllabus be 
followed up in terms of available funding following the distribution of the 
newsletter and it be determined whether any additional funding was availble. 
 

15. Joint SACREs Conference 2010 - Update on plans for 15 June  
 
The Chair advised that the Joint SACRE conference was due to take place on 
the 15th June and this year would be considering a completely different topic 
regarding RE trial.  Members were reminded that Slough paid for five 
delegates even if only 2 or 3 attended and that it was important for Slough to 
fill all of their places if possible.  Members were strongly encouraged to set 
aside this date to attend.   
 

16. LOtC (Learning Outside the Classroom Quality Badge)  
 
Members were advised of a new scheme where different organisations could 
apply for a quality badge which showed that they provided a good learning 
environment outside of the classroom. This was mainly drawn to the attention 
of members of Groups 1 and 2 regarding what their places of worship could 
offer.  A Member advised that St Mary’s Church was already registered for 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

this but there was some difficulty in completing application forms due to the 
terminology used and requested help if anyone could provide it.  Members of 
SACRE agreed that the use of this in Slough should be endorsed. 
 
Resolved – That Slough SACRE endorse the use of the LOtC Quality Badge 
for places of worship in the Borough. 
 

17. Any Other Business  
 
Recent Publications - The Chair drew the SACRE’s attention to two 
important documents which had recently been published; one was a rewrite of 
circular 194 and the other was the REN-Statutory Guidance 2010 which was 
available from teachernet.  It was noted that there was a new RE programme 
of learning in the primary curriculum. It was important that teachers were not 
confused by this and realised that they were required to deliver the Slough RE 
syllabus.  It was noted that there would be an update on this in the next 
Newsletter.   
 
QCDA NASACRE Conference - Members were advised that a QCDA 
NASACRE Conference was taking place on the primary curriculum and there 
was one free place available for each SACRE.  This would be taking place on 
the 24th March and it was agreed that Sue Elbrow would attend and that if 
she was unavailable Lynda Bussley would attend as a substitute.  A follow-up 
to this would be considered at the next meeting.  
 

18. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday, 9th June and Iqra 
Primary School was suggested as the desired location.   
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.23 pm) 

 


